June 30, 2018 are not restated to reflect the adoption of IFRS 15.

 FY 19 Excluding FY 19

As

Reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Excluding
IFRS 15,

16
June 30,

2018

 (unaudited)

 (US$’000)

Revenue 368,380 (1,152) — 369,532 342,200

Profit margin, continuing operations
(%) (1.2)%   (0.8)% (6.1)%

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations margin (%) 9.9%   6.4% 1.3%

Net debt 109,380 — 66,914 42,466 49,437(a)

As a result of our adoption of IFRS 15, we increased our accumulated deficit, as of July 1, 2018,
by $3.3 million in our statement of financial position, and our statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 reflected a decrease of
$0.8 million in net loss, continuing operations.

See Notes 3.9 and 3.9.1 to our audited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this prospectus for information relating to our adoption of IFRS 15, Revenue from Contract with
Customers.

The following table illustrates the impact of our adoption of IFRS 15 and 16 on our results of
operations and net debt:

 FY 19 Excluding FY 19

As

Reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Excluding
IFRS 15,

16
June 30,

2018

 (unaudited)

 (US$’000)

Net (loss)/income for the year $ 10,965 (5,149) 3,150 8,966 $(15,881)

Net income on discontinued operations,
net of tax $(15,484) 4,305 (563) (11,742) (4,881)

Net income / (loss) for the year -
continuing operations (4,519) (844) 2,587 (2,776) (20,762)

Finance expense 7,709 — (4,021) 3,688 3,093

Income tax expense / (benefit) 3,615 (81) — 3,534 (108)

Depreciation and amortization 20,895 — (10,286) 10,609 12,182

EBITDA from continuing operations 27,700 (925) (11,720) 15,055 (5,595)

79

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 FY 19 Excluding FY 19

As

Reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Excluding
IFRS 15,

16
June 30,

2018

 (unaudited)

 (US$’000)

Non-recurring expenses 4,239 — — 4,239 4,112

Foreign exchange losses 1,274 — — 1,274 1,266

Other income (641) — — (641) (547)

Fair value adjustment (364) — — (364) (3,326)

Share-based payments 4,087 — — 4,087 8,386

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations 36,295 (925) (11,720) 23,650 4,296

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing
operations margin (%) 9.9%   6.4% 1.3%

Net debt 109,380 — 66,914(b) 42,466 49,437(a)

(a)
June 30,

2018

  (unaudited)

 Net Debt excluding IFRS 16 $ 49,437
 Etelequote Limited - borrowings (14,677)

 Etelequote Limited - related party loan (1,200)

 Etelequote Limited - cash 5,097

 Net debt, continuing operations, excluding IFRS 16 38,657

(b) Total Debt includes non-current lease liabilities of $58.6 million and current lease
liabilities of $10.6 million ($69.2 million in total) as of June 30, 2019. Net debt, excluding
IFRS 16, excludes the impact of lease liabilities of $66.9 million which, in 2018, were
treated as operating leases. The remaining balance of $2.3 million relates to items